

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7377 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2014

(Application for deleting the name of deceased Appellant No.1)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8635-8636 AND 8637-8638 OF 2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5-6 OF 2015

(Application for placing on record the evidence adduced by the land owner before
the trial Court in C.A. Nos. 8635-8636/2014)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7-8 OF 2015

(Application for permission to file additional documents in C.A. Nos.
8635-8636/2014)

Bhupal Singh & Ors. etc. etc.

...Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana etc. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

C.A. NO.7377 OF 2008

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.9.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Mr. Narendra Hooda, Additional Advocate General for the state of Haryana prays for time for filing counter-affidavit in the amended civil appeal.

Same may be filed within four weeks.

Rejoinder-affidavit, if any, may be filed by the appellants within two weeks.

List the matter after six weeks."

Thereafter the matters above-mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"On request of learned Senior Counsel for appellant, request is not opposed by the counsel for State, re-notify after four weeks."

It is submitted that Mr. Rajeev Kumar Singh, Standing Counsel for the State has neither put in appearance on behalf of the State of Haryana nor filed counter-affidavit in the amended civil appeal till date. Hence, no rejoinder affidavit.

It is further submitted that Mr. Manoj Swarup, Counsel for the appellant has on 18.09.2014 filed application for deleting the name of deceased Appellant No. 1 as he has expired on 13.07.2012. Lrs. of deceased Appellant No.1 are already on record as Appellant No. 2 to 4 and represented by Mr. Manoj Swarup, Advocate. The application has been registered as I.A. No.2 and included in amended civil appeal paper books at page nos. 82 – 85.

C.A. NOS. 8635 – 8636 OF 2014 AND 8637 – 8638 OF 2014

The instant above mentioned appeals were allowed by this Hon'ble Court on 11.09.2014 and thereafter were restored vide Court's Order dated 18.11.2014 and 05.12.2014 respectively.

There are 8 respondents in C.A. No. 8635 of 2014 and 3 respondents in C.A. No. 8636 of 2014. Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 in C.A. No. 8635 of 2014 and on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in C.A. 8636 of 2014. Ms. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. 8635 of 2014 and on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. 8636 of 2014. Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 in C.A. No. 8635 of 2014 have been served at SLP stage, but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

There are 3 respondents in C.A. No. 8637 of 2014 and 4 respondents in C.A. No. 8638 of 2014. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Common Respondent No.1 in C.A. No. 8637 – 8638 of 2014. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in C.A. No. 8637 of 2014 and Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in C.A. No. 8638 of 2014 have been served at SLP stage, but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

It is submitted Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Advocate has on 18.02.2015 filed application for placing on record the evidence adduced by the land owner before the trial Court and application for permission to file additional documents in C.A. Nos. 8635-8636/2014. The applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 5-6 and

7-8 of 2015. Copies of the applications are being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 23th day of February, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR